WO QUALITAT

ZU HAUSE IST

LIFTING/CENTERING DEVICE (HZE)
STEIN Workpiece Transport System

Operating instructions

Attention all installation, operating and maintenance personnel -

always keep these instructions by the lifting/centering device.

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 1



© STEIN Automation

The copyright in these documents is reserved by STEIN Automation.

These documents may not be altered, distributed, reproduced or transferred to third par-
ties without the prior written permission of STEIN Automation.

STEIN Automation GmbH & Co. KG
Carl-Haag-StraBBe 26
78054 VS-Schwenningen, Germany

Telephone:  (+)49 (0)7720 / 8307 - 0

Publication date: February 2020

The right to make changes in design and construction is reserved.

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



WO QUALITAT

ZU HAUSE IST

Contents
1 Abbrevations and SYMDOIS ...ttt sae s sa s sasssane 4
1.1 Explanation of safety and Warning NOICES .....cciiveeciiiiiieeee et e e e e e e e e e e neareeeees 4
2 INEFOAUCTION .cveeriiiiiiniiiiniitiieninttiensnneiesssnnesesssasssesssasssssssasssssssasssssssanssssssanssssssanssssssanssssssansssossnsssossonssssssonssnss 5
W2 BN o To T e [T el o Ao o TSR S 6
Y A | 1A F- TN TaT] o T=To3 4 Lo PR 6
ARG T 00100 - 11 PR 7
2.4 WaAITANLY coeeeeeeec 7
3 Safety INFOrMAtioN ...ttt sttt sssas st ssas s s s sssesasesssssasssasssassssssssssssssssassnns 8
3.1 General safety INfOrMaLtioN ........uiiiiiiiii e e e e et e e e e e e e s eeebeeeeeeeeeessnnnssneeaeaeeeensnnnns 8
3.2 Appropriate use and liability @XCIUSIONS .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee ettt e e eeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeaeeeees 8
3.3 Safety information for installation and repair WOrK............eeeeeeeeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeecireeee e eeeerre e e e e e e e 9
4 TeChnical DESCIiPLiON ...ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiintinntncrtnnntrst et sssstssaesesasesssssssssssesssesssssssssssssssssssassssssssssnsses 10
i B 07T | {101 £ OO OO OO PP PP UTRURPUPRO 10
4.2 INSTAIIALION @A ceeeiieiiieeiee ettt e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e s a b reeeeeeeeeas 10
4.3 SYSEEM COMPONENES....uuiiiiiieeeeeeeeectittteeeeeeeesertteeeeeeeaessssessaeeaeeeeessssssssseseeeseesssssssassesessesssssssseaeeeens 10
5 Installing the lifting/centering device (HZE) .........ccouiivniiniviiniseinnneininiinsseinnsneninnissssessssssssssssssesssssssssnes 12
ST B o o ToT=To [V TP PP ST O PP PUPPPTRPPPP 12
5.2 PIEPAraliON co e 13
5.3 Installing the HZE between the edges of the tWo DeltS......cccuvviiiiiiiiieeeeeee e, 13
5.4 Fitting @ retainer (OPLION) oo 15
5.5  Fitting the Mounting bracket with the proximity SWitCh.........ccccciiiiii 15
5.6  Fitting the StOPPING AEVICES...cciiiiiiiiiiii e 16
5.7 Compressed air and POWEN CONNECTIONS ...cceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e 16
5.8 Installing safety @QUIPMENT ..o 17
6 INItIA] OPEFALION c....eeeeeeiieeeiecreeticreetecrneteessneteessneteesssneseesssnsesessnnsssesssnsesessansssesssnsssesssnsssssssnssssssansassssanaes 18
7 Operating the HZE.............iieiieiiiiintinctencetiaeieseessaescsseesssessssssssssesssssessssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 19
8 FAUIES c.coiiiiiiiiiniiiiienitiiennntiieninstiesssnstiesssnstsesssnstsosssnstsosssnsssosssnsssosssnsssosssnsssosssnsssosssnsssosssnsssosssnsssosssnsssosssnses 20
8.1 TroubleshOOting PrODIEMIS ......uiiiiiiee ittt e e e e et e e e e s e et e e e e e s e essnareeeeeeeeseennnnsseees 20
9 Cleaning, inspection, MaiNteNaNCe...........uuieeeiiieriiniieineeneeneesee e ssesssssessesaesaes 21
L2 B O] 1T T o 1 o T~ SRR 21
L2 A [ Y oY Te] Ao ] o SRR 22
9.3 IMAINTENANCE .ttt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e et e e s e bt e e e sab et e e e ab bt e e e eabee e e eaabeeee s 22
10 DIiMeENSIONS SNEETL....ccccuiiiiiniiiiniiiteiirtiienrneieessneteessnesessssnsssssssnsssssssnsssosssnsssssssnsssssssnsssssssnsssssssnsssssssnssnsss 23
10.1 Lifting/centering deViCe (HZE).....uuei ittt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e nnar e e e e e e s e esnnnrneees 23
10.2 Lifting/centering device (HZE) With RETAINET ....c..eeeeiiiiieei ettt e e 23
LI T T =T = o T T 24
11.1 300 116 001 Lifting/centering device HZE............uuiiiiiiii ettt e e e e s e e 24
11.2 930 198 001 Retainer for HZE (slim) = from Dec. 2018 .........uuiiiiieieeeeeeiirieeee e ee e e e e 27
11.3 300 265 0071 RELAINET ..cciiiiiiiieeeeittee ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e sttt e s s abt e e e e sabbeeeseaabeeeesaabeeeeas 29
11.4 930 138 001 Lifting/centering device HZE with HGL VaIVE.........cceiiieeeeiiiiiiiiee e, 30
T2 APPENAIX.eciiiiiuriiinrrniienssnatiesssssetessssnssessssnssssssnsasssssnssssssnsssssssnsasssssnsssssssnsssssssnsasssssnsssssssnsssssssnsssssssnsssssssnnsssss 33
12,71 TECRNICAI QAL ... ettt e e e e s ettt e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e saanrneeees 34

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 3



WO QUALITAT

ZU HAUSE IST

1 Abbrevations and symbols

O Action symbol
O 1 Symbol for actions which must be carried out in a specified sequence.

=  Consequence or result of an action
e Count

HZE Lifting/centering device
WT  Pallets
BA  Operating instructions

Fig. Figure

This sign indicates information that will allow the lifting/centering device to be used more
effectively and more economically.

The symbols used in the operating instructions for safety and hazard warnings are de-
scribed in detail in chapter 3.

1.1 Explanation of safety and warning notices

A

DANGER!

WARNING!

A

CAUTION!

The following safety signs explain all the situations or actions where danger to life and
limb for machine operators or their colleagues exists.

Strictly comply with these instructions and act with particular care in these cases. Pass
all safety notices on to all other users.

The symbol with the added designation DANGER describes a directly impending
hazards!

The hazard results in serious injury to people or even fatalities.

The symbol with the added designation WARNING describes a potentially
impending hazards!

The hazard may result in serious injury to people or even fatalities.

The symbol with the added designation CAUTION describes a potentially
hazardous situation!

The hazard can result in injury to people.

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



WO QUALITAT

ZU HAUSE IST

A\
A\

A\

The safety signs appear frequently in the text with a picture to explain what the source of
the hazard is.

CRUSHING HAZARD!
This symbol gives warning of a location where there is a risk of being crushed.

HIGH ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE!
This symbol gives warning of possible electric shock.

It appears for all working and operating procedures that must be followed precisely, in
order to avoid injury to personnel or damage to the system through high electrical volt-
age.

Other warning signs:

This symbol indicates warnings which, if ignored, will cause a hazard to the machine.

ATTENTION!
Protective clothing must be worn!
Wear your personal safety clothing:
Safety footwear, hard hat, goggles and safety gloves.
=/ Environmental protection!
/ This sign indicates warnings that will help to avoid harming the environment.
2 Introduction

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020

The safety of all persons who come into contact with the HZE depends fundamentally on
knowing how the device functions. Therefore:

Read these operating instructions before using the device for the first time.

These operating instructions contain important information which will ensure the correct,
economical and safe operation of your HZE.



2.1 Short description

Fig. 2-1:
Lifting/centering de-
vice

Lifting/centering devices are installed in the STEIN 300 Workpiece Transport System.

In conjunction with the Workpiece Transport System, the HZE provides:

e exact positioning of pallets
(and therefore of the workpieces located on them),

e pallet elevation and support while power transfer operations are carried out on
workpieces.

Reading head Stopping
(option) device
Advanced

stopping device HZE

Other advantages of these devices are that

e the belt element is not under tension while the workpiece is being processed and
e Dbelt wear is reduced.

2.2 Initial inspection

The lifting/centering device is bubble-wrapped and securely transported in a solid box.

U Unpack all the components supplied.

Environmental protection.

Dispose of all packaging material in an environmentally responsible way.

Then carry out an initial inspection.

Check that:

U all components detailed on the delivery note have been supplied
U components have not been damaged or lost in transit

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



2.3 Complaints

In order for claims for damage caused in transit to be accepted, follow this procedure:

U Inform the freight company.
U Draw up a damage report giving the following details

e Name and address of recipient
e [tem or order number
e A description of the damage

U Send components, if possible in their original packaging, with the damage report,
back to the manufacturer.

24  Warranty

For the lifting/centering devices and their spare parts we grant the legal guarantee peri-
od or rather the defined guarantee period in the contract, starting with the day of deliv-
ery.

During this warranty period we will replace any components defective in manufacture or
materials free of charge.

STEIN Automation's general warranty conditions also apply.

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 7



3 Safety Information

3.1 General safety information

Lifting/centering devices from STEIN Automation are high quality products, manufac-
tured to recognized technical rules.

The technical safety features of lifting/centering devices leave our factory in perfect
condition.

All versions of our lifting/centering devices comply with the requirements of UVV,
the German accident prevention regulations.

To maintain this situation, installation staff, users and service technicians must ob-
serve the notices and warnings contained in these operating instructions.
Lifting/centering devices must only by installed and repaired by authorised person-
nel who have been trained by STEIN Automation.

Only genuine components from STEIN Automation may be used when carrying out
repairs on the lifting/centering device.

3.2  Appropriate use and liability exclusions

Fig. 3-1:
Lifting/centering de-
vice

- loadings

Lifting/centering devices may only be

installed in automatic workstations,
used to hold and lift workpieces, and
operated in conjunction with stopping devices.

Permitted pallet loadings are:

in the X axis: 50N

in the Y axis: 50N

in the Z axis: 800N if loading is centered and under an operating pressure of 6 bar
or 540N if loading is centered and under a STEIN operating pressure of 4 bar

and

M=10Nm if loading is not centered

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



Unauthorised interventions, alterations or repairs carried out on the lifting/centering
device invalidate the warranty.

i

STEIN Automation accepts no liability for any damage caused by unauthorised interven-
tions, alterations or repairs.

3.3  Safety information for installation and repair work

A From the Workpiece Transport System unexpectedly starting.
DANGER

A A HIGH ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE

Electric shock hazard
DANGER!

1 Before carrying out any installation or repair work, disconnect the relevant
Workpiece Transport System from its electrical power supply.

2 Disconnect the Workpiece Transport System from its compressed air supply

3 Put up warning signs to prevent the system being started up while installation and
repair work is being done.

4 Remove all pallets from the affected belt element.

5 Carry out the work

in accordance with the descriptions in this documentation,

complying with relevant safety and accident prevention regulations and

in a technically correct manner and with the greatest possible accuracy.

6 After completing installation or repair work, carry out a test run of the entire sys-
tem and check that all safety features are functioning correctly.

Never operate the Workpiece Transport System using
o defective safety equipment and / or

DANGER o faulty components.

o000 o0 O

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



WO QUALITAT

ZU HAUSE IST

4 Technical Description

4.1 Contents

e The HZE is completely installed in the belt.
As accessory or subsequent delivery the HZE is supplied with lower cover.
¢ Induction proximity switches with mounting brackets are included separately.

The following accessories are not part of the normal contents:

e Top cover (supplied and installed by the customer)
e Bottom cover (STEIN Automation option

e Retainer (STEIN Automation option)

e Control unit (STEIN Automation option)

e Stopping device (STEIN Automation option)

4.2 Installation area

Installing an HZE will be required in automatic workplaces if

e pallets have to be very accurately positioned,
e pallets are placed under load along their Z axis during processing.

4.3 System components

Fig. 4-1:
Lifting/centering de-
vice

Retainer (option)

Pallet

Proximity switch

Bottom cover (option)

7 Lifting/centering device
N
Procedure:

Pallets are transported by the two transport belts until they reach the workstation stop-
ping device (STEIN Automation option). The proximity switch located in this position ac-
tivates the elevating cylinder and the pallet is lifted up. After processing in this raised po-
sition, the elevating platform is lowered and the pallet is transferred onto the belt ele-
ments' transport belts.

The HZE can be controlled by STEIN Automation (option) or by the manufacturer of the
specific machinery.

10 STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



o We recommend the HZE is controlled using the specific manufacturer of the machinery.
| In this case, assembly and set-up operation can take place independently of the Work-
piece Transport System’s control.

4.3.1 Retainers (option)

Function

Retainers limit the upward elevation movement of the pallet and ensure the Z axis reach-
es a pre-defined position.

Contents

Retainers, edge pieces, warning signs, description of hazards

Fig. 4-2: Hazard locations

Retainer
- hazard locations

©
2 5l ;‘

I,

/!\ /;h\ Crushing hazard

Retainers may only be installed on fully enclosed workstations.
WARNING!

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 11



5 Installing the lifting /centering device (HZE)

Fig. 5-1:
Lifting/centering de-
vice

- installation location

Belt edges

Lifting/centering device

The HZE can be installed in lengthwise or transverse sections from below, between the
edges of the two belts.

A An HZE cannot be installed in the vicinity of the band elements’ drive fitting.
WARNING!

5.1 Procedure

The installation procedure can be divided into seven phases:

Preparation,

Installing the HZE between the edges of the two belts,
Fitting the mounting bracket with the proximity switch.
Fitting the stopping devices

Fitting the pneumatic elements and installing switches
Connecting up the power and compressed air supply, and
Fitting the safety equipment.

machinery), covers should be installed to avoid shavings or cooling fluid coming into

2 On operating stations which generate shavings (for example drilling or thread-cutting
contact with the belt elements or the centering device.

WARNING!

Further information is available from STEIN Automation.

ol w

12 STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



5.2 Preparation

A

DANGER

A A\

DANGER

From the Workpiece Transport System starting unexpectedly.

HIGH ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE
Electric shock hazard

U 1. Before carrying out any installation or repair work, disconnect the relevant
Workpiece Transport System from its electrical power supply.

O 2. Disconnect the Workpiece Transport System from its compressed air supply.

O 3. Put up warning signs to prevent the system being started up while installation and
repair work is being done.

U 4. Remove any pallets located on the affected belt elements.

5.3 Installing the HZE between the edges of the two belts

D
)

[>

WARNING!

Fig. 5-2:
Inserting the HZE

Protective clothing must be worn
Wear your personal safety clothing: Safety footwear and safety gloves.

If larger than 320mm then two people will be required to install the HZE.

Observe the installation dimensions in fig. 5-4.

/T groove screw

— Washer

—Hexagonal nut

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 13



A\

WARNING!

Fig. 5-3:
HZE -
viewed from below

Fig. 5-4:
Installation
measurements

14

O 1. Push the HZE from below between the edges of the two belts.
U 2. Rotate the four T groove screws through about 90°.

Make certain that the slot in the head of the screw is at right angles to the edge of the
belt.

Screw-head slots
at right angles to

the edge of the
halt

= The HZE has been inserted.

U 3. Straighten the HZE.
U 4. Attach the nut and tighten it firmly.
U 5. Replace the lower cover.

" | D| L
[ o= b
= 5

|

86

PB+8 UB+2 19

T groove screw

B

!

[©]
UB-21

PB = Pallet width
UB = Transfer width

(€]

T groove screw

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020




5.4 Fitting a retainer (option)

Fig. 5-5:
Fitting a retainer

jud

Edge piece
A Y ey,
Holder I e M =t lift 2mm
EE 1 [
o 5o o [
- o e
Lifting/ = T |
Centering
device

Observe the installation dimensions in fig. 10-2.

With pallets larger than 320 mm, two retainers must be installed (see also chap-
ter 10.2, dimensions sheet for HZE with retainer).

Q

Q

Loosely screw both retainers and the edge piece with 3 T groove nuts each and 3
screws each to the T grooves of the belt edges.

Position the retainers centrally in accordance with the stop position of the WT on the
lifting/centering device and then tighten the screws on the T-grooves of the belts.

5.5 Fitting the Mounting bracket with the proximity switch

ol w

Fig. 5-6:

Fitting the mounting
bracket with the prox-
imity switch

Switching distance

Q

Fit the separately supplied mounting bracket with the two proximity switches to the
belt edge.

The switching distance between the proximity switch and the control cams on the HZE is
2mm.

Switch
distance: 2mm!

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 15



5.6 Fitting the stopping devices

L Further information can be found in the technical description of the “Stopping Device”

1 (SE).

5.7 Compressed air and power connections

5.7.1 Connecting the HZE to the compresses air supply

A Maximum operating pressure: 6 bar!
4 bar.

STEIN operating pressure:
WARNING!

Festo GRLA-1/8-QSé6 throttle check valves are used as connectors.

ol m

Type PUN-S hoses with an exterior diameter of 6mm and wall thickness of 1mm are
used, manufactured by: Festo.

Fig. 5-7:
Connecting the HZE to
the compressed air

supply

[llustration of
connections

=
o]
sl

Comporessed air connections

U Connect the HZE to the compressed air supply using connections
“S” and “BH.

Connection “S” (left): Cylinder goes up
Connection “B” (right): Cylinder goes down

1]

16 STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



5.7.2 Connecting induction proximity sxitches to the power supply

A A\

DANGER

A\

WARNING!

Fig. 5-8:
Induction
proximity switch

Wiring diagrams

ol w

HIGH ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE
Electric shock hazard

Only type DC PNP induction proximity switches may be used.

[ ———

-
|

O LR,

U Connect the induction proximity switches to the power supply as per the wiring dia-

gram.
Exterior induction proximity switch: Top position query
Interior proximity switch: Bottom position query

5.8 Installing safety equipment

A\

ATTENTION!

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020

U Fit the lower cover (option STEIN Automation)

U Fit the upper cover / work station enclosure (neither is included in the scope of de-
livery from Stein).

The lower protective cover is not included in the scope of delivery of the HZE.
The protective cover must be fitted if:

. no protective cover is guaranteed by third parties,
. the HZE is controlled by STEIN Automation.

17



6

18

Initial operation

WARNING!

Carry out the following checks before initial operation:

oooCdoo

Are all the electric and pneumatic leads and hoses undamaged?

Are all the electric and pneumatic leads and hoses correctly connected?
Have all the mechanical components been tightly fastened in place?

Have all tools and other equipment been cleared from the transport area?
Has all safety equipment been installed and is it working correctly?

Are any hoses or cables in an area where they may get crushed?

Once you have carried out all these checks, you can continue with the initial operation.

a

Q

Q

Switch on the Transport System and its associated processing stations and carry out
a trial run.

Check the functions of the individual elements and processing stations as well as the
pre-programmed overall operation of the entire system.

Check the safety equipment is functioning correctly.

Only start the Transport System once you have carried out a successful trial run.

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



7 Operating the HZE

A

DANGER

Fig. 7-1:
Lifting/centering de-
vice

- components

Only operate the HZE in fully enclosed stations.

Reading head Stopping de-
(option) vice
Advanced

stopping device HZE

In normal operations the customer starts up the HZE.

If the HZE is to be controlled by the WTS control system:

e Reading head detects “WT present” - no defective component, processing can start.
If a defective component is detected, the WT moves on unprocessed.

e WT is halted at the processing station by the stopper.
e Further WTs are halted by the advanced stopper

=  HZE goes out and signal sent to top-level control system: “Processing on WT
can proceed”

o Workpiece processing proceeds

e Signal to the WTS control system “Processing completed”
=  HZE moves down

e Stopper opens, WT moves on

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 19



WO QUALITAT

ZU HAUSE IST

8 Faults

When faults, malfunctions or damage affecting safety occur, immediately push
the EMERGENCY STOP button to switch the Transport System off.

Have the cause of the malfunction identified and the problem fixed by authorised

DANGER

personnel.

8.1 Troubleshooting problems

Problem

Cause

Solution

Stop handle not releasing

Static load too high.

Install intermediate stopper.

No power

Power supply cut.

Restore power supply.

Variable power supply

Uneven power supply voltage

Ensure power supply voltage is
constant.

Compressed air supply fails

Faulty valve.

Replace valve.

Compressed air supply cut.

Restore compressed air supply.

HZE does not elevate

WTS transport system control fail-
ure.

Processing station control failure.

Restore control system.

Induction proximity switch not con-
nected to power supply.

Connect induction proximity switch
to power supply.

Induction proximity switch faulty.

Replace induction proximity
switch.

Bad contact between plug and
socket.

Firmly insert plug into socket.

HZE wrongly installed.

Check and if necessary adjust HZE
position and screws.

HZE rises too soon / too late

Position switch incorrectly set.

Re-set position switch.

HZE does not position itself exactly

Too much play. Guides worn.

Replace guides.

right . .
& Loose screw connections Re-tighten screws.
Only start the Transport System once you have carried out a successful trial run.
DANGER
20 STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020




9 Cleaning, inspection, maintenance

9.1 Cleaning

’._..

DANGER

<
>

DANGER

WARNING!

1]

Depending on the environmental conditions of the transport system, the belt element
and the lifting/centering device will get dirty.

Clean the whole transport system regularly. How frequently to do this depends on how
dirty it gets.

STEIN Automation recommends cleaning the transport system once a week.

Cleaning does not mean the transport system needs to be dismantled.

From the Workpiece Transport System starting unexpectedly.

HIGH ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE
Electric shock hazard

O 1. Before carrying out any installation or repair work, disconnect the relevant
Workpiece Transport System from its electrical power supply.

O 2. Disconnect the workpiece transport system from its compressed air supply.

O 3. Put up warning signs to prevent the system being started up while installation and
repair work is being done.

O 4. Remove any pallets located on the affected belt elements.

Protective clothing must be worn.

When cleaning, wear goggles, safety gloves and a dust-mask.
Only use a vacuum cleaner to remove dust, shavings and other particles.

O 5. Remove dust, shavings and other particles with a vacuum cleaner.

When cleaning, do not use any abrasive, corrosive or scouring cleaning fluids or cleaning
materials.
Avoid fluid getting into the components of the system or of the processing stations.

STEIN Automation recommends Industrie Clean manufactured by Wiirth,
product number: 893140 or Arecal Clean manufactured by RECA Norm,
article no.: 0895014500.

O 6. Clean the top and bottom of the belts, the rails, drives and steering rollers of all
dirt and lubricants.
O 7. Clean the surfaces with a soft, lint free cloth, lightly dampened with cleaning fluid.

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 21



= Environmental protection

Dispose of waste material and used cleaning cloths in an environmentally responsible
way.

9.2 Inspection

Interval Component Inspection criterion | Solution
Annually Screws securing HZE to | Tightly fastened Tighten loose screws -
belt element see chapter 5
Induction Tightly fastened Tightly fasten induction
proximity switch proximity switches
Compressed air hoses Stable connections | Re-tighten loose con-
nections
Tightly fit push connect-
ors -
see chapter 5
Screw fastening retainer | Tightly fastened Tighten loose screws -
(retainer and edge Straightness see chapter 5
piece)
Entire HZE Play, functional Re-tighten loose con-
accuracy nections
Accurately re-position
induction proximity
switches
Signs of wear Replace worn elevating
platform

9.3 Maintenance

Lifting/centering units require no maintenance.

22 STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



10

10.1

Dimensions sheet

Lifting /centering device (HZE)

Fig. 10-1:
HZE - dimensions sheet

|

[

il =
o= o b
- -

PB+8

PB = Pallet width
UB = Transfer width

86

UB+2

)]
——
8]

@

@
£

(€]

UB-21

10.2 Lifting/centering device (HZE) with Retainer

Fig. 10-2:
Dimensions sheet for
HZE with retainer

~ 1 [ ”f 1
g " Mg T |
[‘J] Z () {e) D[E,
12 !—lr | 12
= =
160
1 | —
=
— @

His

O §0 ©
@
240
@ o
® @2 2 @
® ®
’—FH—G—QT@—H—@—l—
|
¢ ©
@ ab 320 @
| e e
\
k=‘ﬂ @ GITQ @’:

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020

23



Spare parts
300 116 001 Lifting/centering device HZE

11

111
$30299 Gew.-Stift M4x6 DIN 913
!

Méx25 DIN912 531384
4
\

\
4 {
\ /
|
T /

531358

ol

530299 Gew.-Stift M4x6 DIN 913, Y
1

300 103 005 @
‘x\\

300 103 003

300004016

.
~

1

|
e
g

300 004 016— ~Y e Ea
SSO516_DIN125————___ [

(5=) N \‘-\.
$30528 Mutter M8 DIN 934—*—__@ T “‘n\‘ :
."X ®é e ~
M8x25 DIN®12 S31325—— = ~
-
300 103 002

520589
300116020

530836 Scheibe B 5,3 DIN125
300116021
S30790 Mutter M5 DIN 934

M5x16 DIN912 530513

c(:1)

—300116019

Méx14 DIN912 S31322

Méx14 DIN7991 831335

—S831632_Sicherheitsschild_50_Jahn

Fig. 11-1: Lifting/centering device HZE. - 300 116 001 - Page 1

24

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



Mé6x12 DIN912 531336

Pass Schr M5x10 830572

A

300 004 020

300116018
831261

S —s31278

331266

S31262_Sich Ring 50x2 D|N472_1_15“EL
300 071 006_,__7___741‘5_‘2%
; —
; R
5312 65--7_”7---?-7- —
300 004 01 9’_/__,_,;_ B
L
300 004 005—— 1
1
4
4l

]

531342 Festo
$31382 Heli-Coil M10x1x10

S31399_Mutter_M10x1_DIN_439_B
531398 Gew-Stift M10x1x25 DIN 913

Méx12 DIN912 531336

|
S30517_8Scheibe_10,5x21x2DIN 125

scope of delivery of the HZE.
The protective cover must be fitted if:

300116023

The lower protective cover (930294001) is not included in the

. no protective cover is guaranteed by third parties,
. the HZE is controlled by STEIN Automation.

Fig. 11-2: Lifting/centering device HZE. - 300 116 001 - Page 2

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020

———531262_Sich Ring 50x2 DIN472
— 531266




Quantity

Order number

Description

1 300116018 Cylinder housing

1 300116019 Stiffener

2 300116020 Angle

2 300116021 Cams

2 300116022 Angle

2 300 004 005 Guide shaft

2 300004 016 Retainer plate

1 300 004 019 Piston rod

1 300 004 020 Piston guide

4 300 071 006 Bush

2 300 103 002 Side piece

1 300 103 003 Stiffener, top

1 300 103 005 Elevating platform

1 300 103 006 Cylinder lid

2 520589 Inductive proximity switch
4 S31262 Circlip 50x2

1 S31261 Complete piston

4 S31335 Mé6x14 DIN7991

2 S31266 O ring 44x3

4 S31322 Mé6x14 DIN912

1 S31273 Special bolt M8

2 S30790 DIN934_M5

4 S31325 M8x25 DIN912

1 S31398 Grub screw M10x1x25 DIN913
4 S30516 Washer, B M8 DIN125
1 S31358 Pick-up bolt

4 S30017 DIN7984_M4x8

2 S31342 Choke check valve

4 S30513 DIN912_M5x16

4 S31287 Sliding block M8

2 S31384 M6x25 DIN912

4 S30528 Nut M8 DIN934

1 S31399 Nut M10x1 DIN439

1 S30572 Dowel screw M5x10

1 S30517 Washer, B M10 DIN125
1 S31382 Heli Coil M10x1x10

1 S31359 Pick-up bolt

4 S31385 M3x16 DIN7984

1 S31265 O ring 9x2,5

4 S31336 Mé6x12 DIN912

2 S30299 Grub screw M4x6 DIN913
2 S30836 DIN125_@5,3

2 S31532 Safety sigh SL50mm

26

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020




300116023

531269 M6

Mé&x8 DIN9 12 S31383

Fig. 11-3: Protective cover for HZE 300116001 (optional) - 930 294 001

Quantity Order number Description
1 300116023 Protective plate
4 S31383 DIN912_M6x8
2 S31269 Groove nut M6

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 27



930_198_003

930_198_003

930_198_002

560757 /
$31269 M6

Kxx\“\930_198_002

Méx12 DIN912 S31336

Fig. 11-4: Retainer for HZE (slim) - 930 198 001

Quantity Order number Description
2 930_198_002 Holder
2 930_198_003 Edge piece
2 S31336 Mé6x12 DIN912
6 S31384 Mé6x25 DIN912
2 S31269 Groove nut Mé
4 S60757 M5x6 Screw

28 STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



11.4 300 265 001 Retainer

M8x25 DIN912 S31325,
\

300 265 003
300 265 003

300 265 002

$31400 M5 S &

> % Méx18 DIN9 12 $31347

Fig. 11-5: Retainer - 300 265 001

Quantity Order number Description
2 300 265 002 Holder
2 300 265 003 Edge piece
6 S31325 M8x25 DIN912
6 S31347 M6x18 DIN912
6 S31400 Groove nut M5

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 29



11.5 930 138 001 Lifting/centering device HZE with HGL valve

M6x25 DIN912 S31384

M6x25 DIN912 531384
531359

‘3./5302 99 Gew -Stift M4x6 DIN 913

300 103 005

300004016

300 103 002
300004016
$31287 M8

$30516_DIN125—____
$30528 Mutter M8 DIN 934—__

Méx10 DIN7991 531328
300 103 002

$32242 HGL-1_8-B
531342 Festo

Fig. 11-6: Lifting/centering device HZE with HGL valve - 930 138 001

30 STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



Pass Schr M5x10 530572

M3x16 DIN 85_530952

300 116 004

\ Méx12 DIN9 12 31336

B : 300004019 |
Rl s31265 || $31262_Sich Ring 50x2 DIN47,
M6x12DIN912 531336 | \\ \ 300004020 /' M6x12 DIN9 12 531336
7
// w7 |
300 103 003-—____ N 7 th - ‘
300 071 006 ) I : ﬁ "\\ \Nl > H
B 3 !! VienlZ\ND
2 e SUUTY %a f‘“ —300 071006
! :\\\? ;5' % 7&/ 531266
15 L 15~
7 £
U “ 0 AZN S
S — i\l
300004 005— | — v <_ AN @ A T[] TT—-531262_5ich Ring 50x2 DIN472
300004 018— ; __7__7_,__,-—f-—""_{d/% \’ ; gijﬂ \‘- A \Tm@, NI s REH-SOO 004 005
300 071 005———7-"“"'2—(_{ N A\ \\\QK\\\\\\%&\‘E:Q / —_ fTT——s31261
% e A T 7 T T i 4
H —— 71/ T7 300071006
sa1266——7] /]y R
/ =] \
300 103 004—___[— 1. 7> )
/ / (T \
/ 11
/ "/fl ‘-"I Iw'l j \\
/)] \
Méx12 DIN9 12 531336 / ;‘f f 300 1\03 006 'Méx12 DIN912 $31336
$31262_Sich Ring 50x2 DIN472 31273 | | $30517_Scheibe_10,5x2 1x2DIN125
531382 Heli-Coil M10x1x10 | 31399 Mutter M10x1_DIN 439 B
$31398 Gew-Stft M10x1x25 DIN 913
A“ 1) C-C(1:1.5)
531269 M6 T =
M3x16 DIN 85_S30952 é < 3
S
520462 \ - K
$20462 G, ZAAAAYY

930296001

The lower protective cover (930294001) is not included
in the scope of delivery of the HZE.
The protective cover must be fitted if:

no protective cover is guaranteed by third

parties,
the HZE is controlled by STEIN Automa-

tion.

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020

31



Fig. 11-7: Lifting/centering device HZE with HGL valve - 930 138 001

Quantity Order number Description
2 300 004 005 Guide shaft
2 300 004 016 Retainer plate
1 300004018 Cylinder housing
1 300 004 019 Piston rod
1 300 004 020 Piston guide
4 300 071 006 Bush
2 300 103 002 Side piece
1 300 103 003 Stiffener top
1 300 103 004 Stiffener bottom
1 300 103 005 Elevating platform
1 300 103 006 Cylinder lid
1 300 116 002 Cam
1 300 116 004 Switch holder
4 S30952 M3x16 DIN85
2 S$30299 Grub screw M4x6 DIN913
1 303147 Grub screw M5x6 DIN913
1 S30572 Dowel screw M5x10
4 S31328 M6x10 DIN7991
10 S31336 Mé6x12 DIN912
2 S31384 M6x25 DIN912
4 S31325 M8x25 DIN912
4 S31262 Circlip 50x2 DIN472
2 S31269 Slot nut M6
4 S31287 Sliding block M8
4 S30516 Washer 8,4x17x1,6 DIN125
1 S30517 Washer 10,5x21x2 DIN125
4 S30528 Hexagonal nut M8 DIN934
1 S31399 Nut M10x1 DIN439 B
1 S31398 Grub screw M10x1x25 DIN913
1 S31382 Heli-Coil M10x1x10
1 S31261 Complete piston KPK 50x10x18N
1 S31273 Special bolt 8
1 S31358 Pick-up bolt DIN6321 02020 -212
1 S31359 Pick-up bolt DIN6321 02020 -412
2 S31266 O ring 44x3
1 S31265 O ring 9x2,5
2 S20462 Proximity switch
1 S32242 Choke check valve HGL-1/8-B
1 S31342 Choke check valve GRLA-1/8-QS 6
2 S31532 Safety sign SL50mm

32

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020




11.6 930296 001 Protective cover for HZE with HGL valve 930296001 (OPTION)

P

(g

930_138_003

S31269 M6

M6x8 DIN912 531383

Fig. 11-8: Schutzhaube fiir HZE mit HGL-Ventil 930138001 (optional) - 930 296 001

Quantity Order number Description
1 930138003 Protective plate
4 S31383 DIN912_M6x8
4 S31269 Groove nut M6

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 33



12 Appendix

12.1 Technical data

Lift

approx 15 mm

Pallet = about 5 mm above the drive belt (+/- 1 mm)

Pallet = about 2 mm above the drive belt (with Retainer)

Sizes available

Any size with a side length between 160 to 400 mm, square or rectangular.

Dimensions [ Height: 350 mm
e Length and width: 160 to 400 mm
Weight 6 kg (160x160 mm) - 18 kg (400x400 mm)

Total permissible weight

Workpiece, workpiece pick-up and pallet: 12 kg

Pallet (WT) positioning accura-
cy

e +/-0.02mminits X and Y axes

e +/-0.1mminits Z axis (if loading is centered)

Permissible pallet loading

e inthe X axis: 50 N
e intheY axis: 50 N

e inthe Z axis:

800 N if loading is centered (6
bar operating pressure)

540 N if loading is centered (4
bar STEIN operating pressure)
Above 100 N the belt element
must be supported with
stands or a base plate.

e M: 10 Nm if loading is not
centered

Permissible pallet loading

with retainer

e X-axis: 130 N at 4bar
e X-axis: 180 N at 6bar
e Y-axis: 130 N at 4bar
o Y-axis: 180 N at 6bar

(Pallet and retainer free of
grease)

Control

e Automatic interface signal or via hand or foot operated buttons
e Induction proximity switch: automation station default

Compressed air supply

e PUN 6x1, manufactured by Festo
e Max. 6 bar

Accessories

e Retainer

34

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020 35



36

This information reflects the technical status at the time of printing.
STEIN Automation reserves the right to make technical updates.

STEIN Automation GmbH & Co. KG

Carl-Haag-StraBe 26
78054 VS-Schwenningen

Telephone +49 (0)7720 / 8307-0
info@stein-automation.de

www.stein-automation.de

STEIN300_Hubzentriereinrichtung_HZE_09_GB.doc / 02.2020



	1 Abbrevations and symbols
	1.1 Explanation of safety and warning notices

	2 Introduction
	2.1 Short description
	2.2 Initial inspection
	2.3 Complaints
	2.4 Warranty

	3 Safety Information
	3.1 General safety information
	3.2 Appropriate use and liability exclusions
	3.3 Safety information for installation and repair work

	4 Technical Description
	4.1 Contents
	4.2 Installation area
	4.3 System components
	4.3.1 Retainers (option)


	5 Installing the lifting/centering device (HZE)
	5.1 Procedure
	5.2 Preparation
	5.3 Installing the HZE between the edges of the two belts
	5.4 Fitting a retainer (option)
	5.5 Fitting the Mounting bracket with the proximity switch
	5.6 Fitting the stopping devices
	5.7 Compressed air and power connections
	5.7.1 Connecting the HZE to the compresses air supply
	5.7.2 Connecting induction proximity sxitches to the power supply

	5.8 Installing safety equipment

	6 Initial operation
	7 Operating the HZE
	8 Faults
	8.1 Troubleshooting problems

	9 Cleaning, inspection, maintenance
	9.1 Cleaning
	9.2 Inspection
	9.3 Maintenance

	10 Dimensions sheet
	10.1 Lifting/centering device (HZE)
	10.2 Lifting/centering device (HZE) with Retainer

	11 Spare parts
	11.1 300 116 001 Lifting/centering device HZE
	11.2 930 294 001 Protective cover for HZE 300116001 (OPTION)
	11.3 930 198 001 Retainer for HZE (slim) – from Dec. 2018
	11.4 300 265 001 Retainer
	11.5 930 138 001 Lifting/centering device HZE with HGL valve
	11.6 930 296 001 Protective cover for HZE with HGL valve 930296001 (OPTION)

	12 Appendix
	12.1 Technical data



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



